share. This adjustment resulted primarily from the reversal of unbilled revenues associated with our long-term fixed
price contracts that include construction services, as each such contract had been accounted for as a single unit of
accounting using the percentage-of-completion method. This adjustment also includes approximately $19.5 million
(approximately $12.1 million, net of the applicable income tax benefit), or $0.11 per diluted share, to recognize an
estimated loss on a construction service included in a contract that we expected to be profitable in the aggregate over
its term and that was accounted for as a single unit of accounting using the percentage-of-completion method, as
discussed below under �Exiting of a Customer Contract.�

To illustrate the impact of the adoption of EITF 00-21 on our financial results for 2002 and 2001, we have shown in
the table below the pro forma revenue, gross profit, gross margin and net income (loss) as if EITF 00-21 had been
applied during the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 (amounts in millions):

Year Ended December 31, 2002 Year Ended December 31, 2001

Impact
from Pro Forma

Impact
from Pro Forma

Reported
EITF
00-21 Amounts Reported

EITF
00-21 Amounts

Revenue $1,332.1 $(34.4) $1,297.7 $1,204.7 $(16.9) $1,187.8
Gross profit 311.3 (45.0) 266.3 255.0 (16.9) 238.1
Gross margin 23.4% 20.5% 21.2% 20.0%
Net income (loss) 78.3 (27.9) 50.4 (2.7) (10.4) (13.1)

The impact of EITF 00-21 on the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, as reflected above, applied only to the IT
Solutions segment and to domestic contracts.

Exiting of a Customer Contract

In 2001, we entered into a long-term fixed-price IT outsourcing contract with a customer that included various
non-construction services and a construction service, which was an application development project. In 2002, we
began to expect that the actual cost to complete the application development project would exceed the cost estimate
included in the contract with the customer. The contract provided for us to collect most of the excess of the actual cost